Alles % Abby Lane Dwelling (205tors) CHECK AGAINST ZONING ORDINANCE Wate - New - C.M ✓Zone Location - R3 - 8% Interior or Corner Lot - 15' - Con - 40 ft. setback area? (Section 23) 40 - 6. by (Contis Out of Cally Taxe) - Use - Dwelling - O. F Sewage Disposal - Septic tent - Rear Yards - 31 - 0,4 ✓ Side Yards - 25'- 40' - 5'#, Front Yards - 25' - 80 overhang = D.M. -Projections - Overbang, chimney, G. K. -Height - 2-Stay- 614, - Lot Area - 11,624 0' - 0. 1. -Building Area - 2,3150- 8 04802 \$, 181 0- 014 -Area per Family - 0.4 -Width of Lot - 105'4 6.4 Lot Frontage - 105'- Coff Off-street Parking - 0.49

Cert. of Occupancy issued Form Check Notice Final Notif. Staking Out Notice NOTES : nspn. closing-in

Ø

0 60 0 54



# APPLICATION FOR PERMIT Milding or Type of Structure Third Class

PERMIT ISSUED

	Class of Dailaing	or Type of Structure	January 21 1964	1
CATIBLE	•	•	January 21, 1964	CITY of PORTLAND
To the INSPE	CTOR OF BUILD	INGS, PORTLAND, MA	INE	ary at touribuild
The und	ersigned hereby app	lies for a permit to erec	l aller repair demolish install the followin wilding Code and Zoning Ordinance of t specifications: hts) 137 Within Fire Limits?	g building structure equipment he Cily of Portland, blans and
Location Lo	7 Abby Lane(	Valley view Heig	nts) 151 Within Fire Limits?	Dist. No
Owner's name	and address	incent conscrued	ion Co.10/1 Washington Ave.	Telephone 117-3-14
Lessee's name	and address			Telephone
Contractor's na	ame and address	owner		Telephone
Architect			Specifications	38No. of sheets
Proposed use o	f building	Dwellin	£	No. families
Last use		14 M 1441   M 1444   M 1444		No. families
Material fr	ame No. stories	Heat	Style of roof	Roofing
Other building	s on same lot	***************************************	muuunin sellen kanan	mananaman m
Estimated cos	\$ 14,000.00			Fee \$ 28.00
*		General Desc	ription of New Work	3,
			-	
				3
fo-constr basement.	uct 1-story fr	ame dwelling(spl	it-foyer) 24'8" x 44'8" with	n garage in (2-car)
The insi lath and	de of the gara	age will be cover d core door 1 3/	red where required by law wi $/4^{ m H}$ thick. self-closing.	th perforated
			Perimit Issued with M	etpo
		Detail	ISSUED TO contractor	
Is any plumbi	ng involved in this	work? yes	Is any electrical work involved	in this work?yes
Is connection	to be made to pub	lic sewer? <u>no</u>	If not, what is proposed for se	wage? <u>septic tank</u>
Has septic tar	nk notice been sen	t?	Form notice sent?	Ma
Height average	ge grade to top of	plate 12!	Height average grade to highest p	oint of roof
Size, front	4418" depth	24 8No. stories	solid or filled land? <u>solid</u> pelow gradelo" bottom_lo"	earth or rock? earth
Material of fo	undationconc	rete <sup>at Least</sup> Thic	kress, top10"bottom10"	cellaryes
Kind of roof.	pitch	Rise per foot,5!!	Roof covering Asphalt Copyright Roof Land Copyright Roof Lining tile Kind O	lass C Und Label.
No. of chimne	eys1	Material of chimneys	brick of lining <u>tile</u> Kind o	f heat f.h.wateruel oil
Framing Lun	iber—Kindbenl	OCK Dressed or full	size? dressed Corner posts	4x4 Sills 4x5
Size Girder	steel Co	lumns under girders	Lally Size $3\frac{1}{2}$ !	Max. on centers 22
Studs (outsid	le walls and carrying	ng partitions) 2x4-16"	O. C. Bridging in every floor and fla	t roof span over 8 feet.
	d rafters:	1st floor 2x8	, 2ndtruss, 3rd	roof truss
On cente	ers;	1st floor 16"	, 2nd, 3rd	roof
Maximu	m span:	ist floor 12'	, 2nd, 3rd	, roof
			f walls?	
-			If a Garage	none
1. cars now	accommodated on	same lot, to be a	ccommodated2number commercia	1 cars to be accommodated
ll automol	bile repairing be do	ne other than minor r	epairs to cars habitually stored in the	
·FD.			Miscellan	eous
<b>ED:</b>	9. E. M. W/	O. H.	Will work require disturbing of any	ree on a public street? no
	1.6.12.V	ever	Will there be in charge of the above	
			see that the State and City requir	
; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ;		İ	observed? yes	
t immedia			Vincent Construction C	omparty

TION COPY

Signature of owner by:



FILL IN AND SIGN WITH INK

## APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR HEATING, COOKING OR POWER EQUIPMENT

Portland, Maine, August 27. 1961.

PERMIT ISSUED

AUG BP 1807 PORTLAND

To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORT	LAND ME
The undersigned hereby applies for a pe ance with the Laws of Maine, the Building Code	rmit to install the following heating, cooking or power equipment in accord-
Location Too I Roby Lane (valley Vie	W Hgtsl Dwalling
Name and address of owner of appliance Y	incent Conscruction Co. 1041 Washington Ave.
Installer's name and address Owners	dashington Ave.
	Telephone
To install rolled not water heating s	eral Description of Work system and oil burning equipment.
Page IF HE	ATER, OR POWER BOILER
Location of appliance An	hurnable material in demand
The same of the sa	I Of applicance on an in- the city
, and the contract of the cont	CCHORS to come this
Will sufficient fresh air be supplied to the appliance	e to insure proper and safe combustion? . Yes
•	
Name and type of hurner General Automatic	IF OIL BURNER
Will operator be always in assert as 2	ic-guntype Labelled by underwriters' laboratories? . yes
Type of floor baseath human	Does on supply line feed from top or bottom of tank? bott on
Location of oil storage basement	Size of vent pipe 12.11
B + / // (111 (111 (111 (111 (111 (111 (1	Altumbar and sometime for the 275 201
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	dake:
and life feet from any name	C: .Y CO How many to also 1 15
come capacity of any existing storage tanks for fu	rnace burners
IF (	COOKING APPLIANCE
Location of appliance	. Any burnable material in floor surface or beneath?
	in the second se
Skirting at bottom of appliance? Di	Stance to combustible material from the first terms
PP TOIN S!	des and back
other conne	Ctions to same flue
is nood to be provided?	50, how vented?
If gas fired, how vented?	Rated maximum demand per hour
	per nout
	UIPMENT OR SPECIAL INFORMATION
	entered and the commence of th
	and animals, the second of the
	management at the second of th
	······································
Amount of fee enclosed? 2.00 (\$2.00 for one	
building at same time.) (\$2.00 for one	heater, etc., \$1.00 additional for each additional heater, etc., in same
APPROVED:	]
0.15. E.S.S. 8/27/64	
0.15.6.1.8/27/64	Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to
	see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are
	observed? . 300
	Vincent Construcion Company
C5 300	Superior State of the state of
Signature of Inst	aller by:
	The state of the s

7m

NOTES Noch not Done

#### CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

Department of Building Inspection

NOTICE RELATING TO SEWAGE DISPOSAL

x means copy sent to the parties (date) January 21, 1964
x means copy sent to the parties (date) January 21, 1964    3   -14-5   Hgts)  Location Lot 7 Abby Lane(Valley View Description One family dwelling with garage in
Owher and Address Vincent Construction Company, 1041 Washington Ave.
Architect or Engineer and Address
Actual Area of Lot 11,624 Sq. Ft. Zone R-2 Residence
Area required by Zoning Ord, if sewer were available 8000 sq.ft.
Where septic tank systems are required for sewage disposal, the Zoning Ordinance provides that the least allowable area of the lot shall be determined by the rate of percolation of the soil, this being the capacity of the soil to allow liquids to pass through as determined by tests. The Building Code directs that, where a septic tank is to be used, a building permit shall not be issued unless the proposed method of sewage disposal has been approved by the Director of Health.
Since application for the above permit indicates that connection to a coner is not possible, it is necessary for the owner or his agent to file a site plan with the Health Department, to explain the method of sewage disposal proposed, and to make arrangements for a percolation test to be made under supervision of that department.
After the rate of percolation has been determined, the Director of Health will notify this department of the area of lot required on the basis of the results of the test. If the lot area required by the total sequal to or less than the actual area of the lot and not less than the minimum. The area required in the zone in which the property is located for cases where connection to a sewer is available, the building permit can be issued; otherwise the permit cannot be issued unless authorization is secured from the Board of Appeals.
Olbert Slass Director of Borlding Inspection#
∠ copies to Health Director насачениемизонания возмениемизонания при Health Department use)
Inspector of Buildings Tauch 3 x 3 x 100
Rate of Percolation isminutes. On this basis area required by Zoning
Ordinance is 9/00 sq. ft.
Comments in event zoning appeal is filed:
Down Mill with
Director of Health

44 \*\*\*

H2 RESIDENCE ZONE



### APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

Class of Building or Type of Structure Thire Class

PERMIT ISSUE 03 01 g SEP 24 1965

CATT of PORTLA

	Portland, Maine,	Depo chipor		1	
o the INSPECTOR OF BUIL	DINGS, POPTLAND, MAIN	IE.		ilding structure equity	nent
to the INSPECTOR OF BUIL  The undersigned hereby ap	plies for a permit to crect a	ller repair demolish i	nstall the following by na Ordinance of the C	niaing structure equipa Mly of Portland, plans	and
n accordance with the Laws of th	e State of Marie, the 2	besifications:			
becifications, it any, suomittea ne	erewith and the joint and		TT . T touthand	Dist. No	*****
ocation 77 Abby Lane	orles H Hanson, 19	3 Allen Ave.	-	Telephone	******
Owner's name and address	JAI TOO 11 TOOLS	S		Telephone	
essee's name and address	O'MOT	***************************************		Telephone	
Contractor's name and address	OWITCE		Plans yes	No, of sheets	2
Architect	Deral ling.	& Garage	***************************************	No. families1	
Architect				No. families	***************************************
Last use		Style of roof	***************************************	Roofing	***********
MaterialframeNo. stori	es			32.00	*******
Other buildings on same lot	h,			Fee \$ 32.00	
Estimated cost \$ 16,000	Conord Desc	ription of New	Work		
61	General Desc.	p			
<i>f</i> */				. 201	
To construct 2-story attached 2-car frame	frame dwelling 24' garage 22' x 22'.	x 32' with op	en breezeway 10	, x TS, sug	
	•			`	
			Permit Issued v	trith T attac	
				AICH TIGHTS)	
It is understood that this perm the name of the heating contrac	Detail	ls of New Worl	k	n this work? Yes	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Is any plurabing involved in Is connection to be made to	this work? yes	Is any electr	real work involved i	vage? septic ta	nk
he made to	millionic seweri			9 .	
Is connection to be made to Has septic tank notice been Height average grade to top Size, front. 321 depth Material of foundation cor	sent?	Form none	grade to highest po	int of roof 241	
Height average grade to top	of plate	Height average	dland? solid	earth or rock?	artn
Size, frontdepth	at least 4 b	elow grade 11"	bettem 11"	ellar yes	**************************************
Material of foundationcor	icrete Thi	ckness, top	Asphalt Cl	ass C Und Label.	 
Kind of root	Itise per 1000 immini		+ila Kindof	heat f.h.watefuel	oil.
No of chimneys	Material of chunneys.	hessed.	4	x6 Sills	4.0
Framing Lumber-Kind	in in the second	_Hemlesk S	ize3½"	lax. on centers	
Size Girder 6210Studs (outside walls and ca	Columns under gruers	"O C Bridging in	every floor and fla	t roof span over 8 fee	et.
Studs (outside walls and ca	arrying partitions) 2x4-10 2x10 2x8	breez 2xl	0 3rd 2x10	roof2x8	2x8-ga
Joists and rafters:	arrying partitions) 2x4-16  1st floor 2x10 2x8  1st floor 16" 16"  131 88	1 2nd 161	3rd 16"	, roof10	16"
On centers:					
Maximum span: If one story building with	1 .00Fthiolenges	of walls?	***************************************	height?	***************************************
If one story building with	masonry walls, thickness	01 (4 (2113)	•••		
	_	If a Garage	L commercis	ol cars to be accommo	dated none
No. cars now accommodat	ed on same lot0, to be	accommodated	number commercia	proposed building?	no
No. cars now accommodat Vill automobile repairing	be done other than minor	r repairs to cars hat	•		
TD:	10184	Will work requir	re disturbing of any	true on a public street	,i
1/45- 016	2 /2 (6666)	337:11 thorn he is	n charge of the abo	W WORK a person con	iipeteile se
		see that the St	tate and City requ	irements pertaining t	MEICICIO EII
e++11+245270+11+321491491491491491491491491491491491491491	***************************************	observed?	7 		
***************************************	***************************************		Charles H Hans	on /	
***************************************				on / Manson	11
	Signature of owner	by: (1	allo IV	F -	
	MIKINGING OF DATE OF THE STREET				

Signature of owner .....



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE Department of Building Inspection

#### Certificate of Occupancy

LOCATION Lot 7(Hos.1.37-1:3) Abby Lane(Velley Date of Issue February 4, 1976

Issued to Charles II Hanson,

193 Allen Avo.

This is in certify that the building, premises, or part thereof, at the above location, built—altered—changed as to use under Building Permit No. 65/1014, has had final inspection, has been found to conform substantially to requirements of Zoning Ordinance and Building Code of the City, and is hereby approved for occupancy or use, limited or otherwise, as indicated below.

Property of Brundles Approved Company Ordinance and Building Code of the City and is hereby approved for occupancy or use, limited or otherwise, as indicated below.

PORTION OF BUILDING OR PREMISES

APPROVED OCCUPANCY

Entire

One family dwolling with attached two car garage.

Limiting Conditions:

This certificate supersedes

(Date)

A.P.- 137-143 Abby Lane Sept. 24, 1965 Mr. Charles Hanson 193 Allen Avenue Fermit to construct 2-story frame dwelling 24'x32' .Ath open breezeway 10'x12' and attached 2-car frame garage 22'x22' is being issued subject to plans received with application and in compliance with Building Code restrictions as follows: Dear lar. Hanson: 1. Second floor joists are to be tied with 1x3 inch strapping in the living room area. 2. The triple header on front of dwelling for 3-foot joists that are part of overhang will need a 2x3 inch natier flush with the top of the header for the joists to be notched under. 3. darage shall have a solid 4x6 inch sill. Ties of at least 2x4 inch stock will be required at every other rafter at the plate level and hung in the center by a board to the rafters near the rickebeard. Very truly yours, A. Allan Soulo Inspector **AAS**#M

137+ 1143 Abby 2-8 44-7.4 2-024 Foundation 11-11' - 1-04 nd 24 1 on - 11-11 - 13/1/15 - 4x4 2 Box - 13/1/15 - 4x4 2 Box - 12/1/20 1 20/15 to - 12/1/20 2 2x10-16, p. c - 42/15/16 - 12/1/20 1 20/15 to - 12/1/20 2x10-16, p. c - 42/15/16 - 2 nd sloor ceiling - 2x1 - 16 6 (-124 span 2 Bridging Affecters, triminers double swift Attanting needed over 11414 room steel Strapping needed arer 11010g room statutage - C'spor Person 12 flor new statutage - C'spor Person 12 flor new statutage - C'spor Person 12 flor new 12 flor new 12 flor 12 flor 12 flor 12 floor 12 flor 12 fl Wailars, apps, double stops

Wailars, apps, double stops

Wailars, apps, double spon-24+16" s.c. - Sound for 53# +

Parties - 6" pitch - 12.5 spon-24+16" s.c. - Sound

Root - Asphilt Columns under stider - 32 lather account of the Columns under stider account to the contract of the contract o Porch - quischatubes Breezeway 5" son otabes - 0.4 Son Sind 5.33 Fryndstion 9" senstabes - 0.4

Fryndstion 9" senstabes - 0.4

Sili - 4x10 en - 7.61 span - 57122 sending Corner posts - 44K URSHTERS- 2x8- 16.0.6. -6 span a.kg Mit Garage Ties needed
Foundation 8" mail - No basement Leaders - 12/0 - 6/5/200 C" Picch Leaders - 12/0 - 6/5/200 C" Picch Leaders - 2xt-10/06, -10/5/200 C" Picch

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

Department of Building Inspection

NOTICE RELATING TO SEWAGE DISPOSAL

NOTICE RELATING TO SEWAGE DISPOSAL
NOTICE RELATING TO SEWAGE DISPOSAD  (date)September 23, 1965
A meand copy sent to the parties
Lot '7 Abby Lane(Valley View Description
Owher E:: I Address
Revised and Address
Actual Area of Lot 11,624 sq.ft. Sq. Ft. Zone R-2 Residence  8000 sc.ft.
Aver required by Zoning Ord. if sewer were available
Where septic tank systems are required for sewage disposal, the Zoning Ordinance provides that the least allowable area of the lot shall be determined by the rate of provides that the least allowable area of the lot shall be determined by the rate of provides that the least allowable area of the soil to allow liquids to pass percelation of the soil, this being the capacity of the soil to allow liquids to pass percelation of the soil, this being the capacity of the soil to allow liquids to pass percelation for the liquid to the liquid to the proposed method of is to be used, a building permit shall not be issued unless the proposed method of sewage disposal has been approved by the Director of Health.  Since application for the above permit indicates that connection to a sewer is not possible, it is necessary for the owner or his agent to file a site plan with a not possible, it is necessary for the owner or his agent to file a site plan with arrangements for a percolation test to be made under supervision of that department.  After the rate of percolation has been determined, the Director of Health will notify this department of the area of lot required on the basis of the results of the notify this department of the area of lot required on the basis of the results of the test. If the lot area required by the tests is equal to or less than the act: 1 area test. If the lot area required by the tests is equal to or less than the act: 1 area test. If the lot and not less than the minimum lot area required in the zone in which the of the lot and not less than the minimum lot area required in the zone in which the permit can be issued; otherwise the permit cannot be issued unless authorization is secured from the Board of Appeals.  Director of Building Inspection#
2 copies to Health Director सम्भावस
Inspector of Buildings  Rate of Percolation is
Rate of Percolation is minutes. On this salar
Ordinance is 9/00 sq. it.
Comments in event zoning appeal is filed:
by OP and
- Golden
Director of Health

## CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE Application for Permit to Install Wires

•	Permit No. 3. 433/
	Issued
	Portland, Maine Que 19.6.5
tr an c c 137 - 14/1	The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to install wires for the purpose of conducting electic current, in accordance with the laws of Maine, the Electrical Ordinance of the City of Portland, and the following specifications:  (This form must be completely filled out — Minimum Fee, \$1.00)  Owner's Name and Address  Occation — Tel.  Use of Building  Occation — Apartments — Stores — Number of Stories — Occation — Apartments — Additions — Alterations
3 1	Pipe Cable Metal Molding BX Cable Plug Molding (No. of feet)  No. Light Outlets Plugs Light Circuits Plug Circuits  FIXTURES: No. Light Switches Fluor, or Strip Lighting (No. feet)  SERVICL. Pipe Cable Underground No. of Wires Size  METERS: Relocated Added Total No. Meters  MOTORS: Number Phase H. P. Amps Volts Starter  HEATING UNITS: Domestic (Oil) No. Motors Phase H.P.  Commercial (Oil) No. Motors Phase H.P.
	APPLIANCES: No. Ranges Watts Brand Feeds (Size and No.)  Elec. Heaters Watts  Miscellaneous Watts Entra Cabinets e Panels  Transformers Air Conditioners (No. Units) Signs (No. Units)  Will commence 19 Ready to cover in 19 Inspection 19  Amount of Fee 3 200  Signed Mathylaggers
	Signed
	DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE
	SERVICE       METER       GROUND         VISITS:       1       2       8       4       5       6         7       8       9       10       11       12
4	REMARKS:
	REMARKS: INSPECTED BY The Merchant
	ar ari

Lot 7 abby tane 1-Story dwelling-scar garage Wate - New-6/5/57-at VZone location - R2 - 0.4 Conterior or corner Lot - Abby Line + Curtis Rd - City 40 ft. setback area (Section 21) Abby Lang- No - Curbis Rd- No Wse - Duelling - 2 dur 911age - 614 Lisewage Disposal - Septic Rear Yards - 47' ± O.A. Side Yards - 25'- 26'- 0, 4 L-Front Yards - 261 - 614 Projections - Chimney, overhang, butthed - 0.4. Meight - 0,4 L'tot Area - //, 624" - C. f. Building Area - 2,32501 - House / 93:250 /,37302 Cafe. LArea per Family - 0.4 Width of Lot - 6, 4 Lot Frontage - Of

6 Dif-street Parking - Garage



#### APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR HEATING, COOKING OR POWER EQUIPMENT

PERMO (SSUED)
OCT 21 1925 CITY of DIRTE

Portland, Main	ne, Uctober 21, 1905
To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, ME.	
The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to inst ance with the Laws of Maine, the Building Code of the City	all the following heating, cooking or power equipment in accord- y of Portland, and the following specifications:
Location Lot 7 Abby Lane 137-145  Valley View Reight's Charles !  Name and address of owner of appliance Charles !	Dwelling No. Stories 2 New Building Existing "
Installer's name and addressBreggyOil.Service,	84 Congress .St Telephone
	cription of Work
To install Oil-fired forced hot water heating	system
	R POWER BOILER
Location of appliance Basement Any burnable	material in floor surface or beneath? none
If so, how protected?	
Minimum distance to burnable material, from top of applian	
	anceqver4! From sides or back of appliancever3!
Size of chimney flue8x8 Other connections to	
If gas fired, how vented?	
Will sufficient fresh air be supplied to the appliance to insure	e proper and the combustion? yes
IF OI	L BURNER
Name and type of burner A B C-guntype	Labelled by underwriters' laboratories?
Will operator be always in attendance? Does o	il supply line feed from top or bottom of tank?
Type of floor beneath burner concrete	Size of vent pipe $1\frac{1}{\pi}^n$
	Number and capacity of tanks
Low water shut off Make Make	
	How many tanks enclosed?
	irners
IE COOKI	NG APPLIANCE
	y burnable material in floor surface or beneath?
	. Height of Legs, if my পু
Skirting at bottom of appliance? Distance to	
From front of appliance From sides and	
	o same flue
	vented? Forced or gravity?
If gas fired, how vented?	
MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPM	ENT OR SPECIAL INFORMATION
	man and the second of the seco
came a micromono comunica anciente con como con como con	The second secon
	- m · m · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
2.00	
Amount of fee enclosed? 2.00 (\$2.00 for one heate building at same time.)	r, etc., 81.00 additional for each additional Letter, etc., in same
PROVED:	/
0 k. 2 l.s. (1/21/6)	Will there be in charge of the above work a person competer
O.K. 7.7.2. C.151.01	see that the State and City requirements pertaining therety
	observed Yes .
	Breggy Oil Service
	DIEGGY OIL DOLY

Signature of Installer by: Canbelly Signature

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

389 CONGRESS STREET PORTLAND, MAINE 04101 (207) 874-8300



P. SAMUEL HOFFSES, CHIEF INSPECTION SERVICES DIVISION

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT

May 15, 1989

RE: 139 Abby Lane

Mr. & Mrs. David O'Connor 139 Abby Lane Portland, Maine 04103

Dear Mr. and Mrs. O'Connor:

This is in reference to a basketball hoop, which we understand has been placed on the esplanade between the street pa/ement and the sidewalk area in front of your residence at 139 Abby Lane in the R-2 Residence Zone.

Section 25-18 of the City's Municipal Code is entitled: "Playing Prohibited" and reads as follows:

"No person shall engage in any sport, or ball playing in, on, or upon any of the streets, ways and public places of the City, nor shall any person skate or slide on any of the streets, ways and public places, except as specifically designated by the City." (Code 1968 Section 703.5).

We must therefore request that you remove the basketball hoop from the esplanade, which is City owned property, in accordance with the above cited City Ordinance. This office is referring this letter to the Parks and Public Works Department, which is responsible for maintaining these Cityowned areas. Please remove the basketball hoop within ten days following receipt of this letter.

Sincerely,

Warren J. Turder

Administrative Assistant

cc: George A. Flaherty, Director, Parks & Public Works Department
Joseph E. Gray, Jr., Director, Planning and Urban Development
P. Samuel Hoffses, Chief, Inspection Services
Donna Katsiaficas, Associate Corporation Counsel
Merlin Leary, Code Enforcement Officer
Charles A. Lare, Associate Corporations Counsel Charles A. Lane, Associate Corporationb Counsel William D. Giroux, Zoning Enforcement Officer